Co., Ltd.. The Company does not have significant foreign-incorporated associated companies.

2.4 AC Recommendation

Having reviewed and deliberated on the suitability and independence of Moore Stephens in
meeting the audit requirements of the Group, and the various factors as set out in Sections 2.1 and
2.2 of this Circular, the AC has recommended the Proposed Change of Auditors to the Board for
approval as the AC is of the view that Moore Stephens is able to meet the audit requirements of
the Group.

3.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 None of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders have any interest, direct or indirect, in the

Proposed Change of Auditors other than by virtue of being a Director or their shareholding interest
in the Company.

Based on the Company's Register of Directors' Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders, the interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date were as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Directors

Sam Kok Yin

254,746,900 19.88 10,718,000(2) 0.84 265,464,900 20.72

Jiang Hao

235,200,000 18.35 - - 235,200,000 18.35

Lai Chin Yee

- - - - - -

Ong Soon Teik

- - - - - -

Lum Tain Fore

8,700,000 0.68 - - 8,700,000 0.68

Substantial
Shareholders

Shi Jiangang

- - 476,811,412(3)  37.20 476,811,412  37.20

Shi Minyuan

476,811,412 37.20 - - 476,811,412 37.20

Sam Kok Yin

254,746,900 19.88 10,718,000 0.84 265,464,900 20.72

Jiang Hao 235,200,000 18.35 - - 235,200,000 18.35

Notes:

(1) The percentage shareholding interest is based on the issued share capital of 1,281,688,706 Shares as at the

Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mr Sam Kok Yin, a Managing Director of the Company, is deemed to have an interest in 10,718,000 Shares held
by his wife, Ms Tan Hui Har.

(3) Mr Shi Jiangang is deemed to be interested in 476,811,412 Shares held by his daughter, Ms Shi Minyuan.

4.  DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

Having considered and reviewed, among others, the reasons and rationale for the Proposed
Change of Auditors as set out in Section 2.1 and the recommendation of the AC and all the other